

No. 05-465

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MOHAWK INDUSTRIES, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SHIRLEY WILLIAMS, GALE PELFREY,  
BONNIE JONES, AND LORA SISSON,  
individually and on behalf of a class,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER**

---

CARTER G. PHILLIPS\*  
RICHARD D. BERNSTEIN  
JUAN P. MORILLO  
STEVEN T. COTTREAU  
JULIE A. GURLEY  
MATTHEW J. WARREN  
JIMMY R. ROCK  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 736-8000

*Counsel for Petitioner*

April 11, 2006

\* Counsel of Record

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS .....	1
I. RICO DOES NOT PERMIT A CORPORATION TO BE A MEMBER OF AN ASSOCIATION- IN-FACT ENTERPRISE .....	1
A. RICO Consistently Uses “Includes” To Intro- duce Comprehensive Definitions.....	2
B. Respondents And The United States Seek To Redraft The Definition Of “Enterprise” .....	5
II. RESPONDENTS ALLEGE AN INJURY CAUSED BY MOHAWK’S CONDUCT OF ITS OWN AFFAIRS .....	9
A. The United States Would Effectively Permit Every Conspiracy To Be A RICO Enterprise.....	9
B. Respondents Do Not Allege That Mohawk Conducted The Affairs Of A Distinct Enter- prise .....	12
III. RECOGNIZING RICO’S LIMITATIONS WOULD NOT HINDER CRIMINAL EN- FORCEMENT .....	15
A. Most Association-In-Fact Enterprises Simply Could Be Repled.....	16
B. The Government Has Ample Avenues To Dis- gorge Criminal Proceeds .....	17
IV. RESPONDENTS’ IMMIGRATION LAW ARGUMENTS ARE MISPLACED .....	20
CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>American Surety Co. v. Marotta</i> , 287 U.S. 513 (1933).....	6
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , No. 04-433 (U.S. argued Mar. 27, 2006) .....	13
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Echazabal</i> , 536 U.S. 73 (2002).....	6
<i>City of Chi. v. Environmental Def. Fund</i> , 511 U.S. 328 (1994).....	8
<i>Continental Grain Co. v. Barge FBL-585</i> , 364 U.S. 19 (1960).....	3
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001) .....	4
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....	13
<i>Federal Land Bank of St. Paul v. Bismarck Lumber Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 95 (1941).....	6
<i>Groman v. Commissioner</i> , 302 U.S. 82 (1937).....	6
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc. v. Dabit</i> , No. 04-1371 (U.S. Mar. 21, 2006).....	4
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 177 (1941).....	6
<i>Reed v. S. S. Yaka</i> , 373 U.S. 410(1963) .....	3
<i>Reves v. Ernst &amp; Young</i> , 507 U.S. 170 (1993).....	11
<i>Sedima S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985).....	8
<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 533 U.S. 656 (2001) .....	6
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 954 F.2d 114 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	17
<i>United States v. Cincotta</i> , 689 F.2d 238 (1st Cir. 1981) .....	18
<i>United States v. Feldman</i> , 853 F.2d 648 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	16
<i>United States v. Goldin Indus., Inc.</i> , 219 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>United States v. Monsanto</i> , 491 U.S. 600 (1989)....	3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. New York Tel. Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 159 (1977).....	6
<i>United States v. Perkins</i> , 596 F. Supp. 528 (E.D. Pa.), <i>aff'd sub. nom. United States v. Osser</i> , 749 F.2d 28 (3d Cir. 1984) .....	17
<i>United States v. Stolfi</i> , 889 F.2d 378 (2d Cir. 1989).....	16
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981) .....	7, 15
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. R. H. Bouligny, Inc.</i> , 382 U.S. 145 (1965).....	9
<i>Western Union Tel. Co. v. Lenroot</i> , 323 U.S. 390 (1945).....	7
<i>Willheim v. Murchison</i> , 342 F.2d 33 (2d Cir. 1965).....	5
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	2

## STATUTES

Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214 (1996).....	20
Illegal Immigration Reform & Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009-546 (1996) .....	20
Organized Crime Control Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-452, 84 Stat. 922 .....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1324 .....	20
18 U.S.C. § 371 .....	15
18 U.S.C. § 981(a)(1)(C).....	19
§ 982 .....	18
§ 1956(c)(7).....	19
§ 1961 .....	2, 5
§ 1963(b) .....	3
§ 1963(b) (1970).....	4
§ 1964 .....	4, 13, 15
§ 3571(c)(3), (d) .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
21 U.S.C. § 853 .....	3, 18
§ 881 .....	18
29 U.S.C. § 501(c).....	8

## LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

139 Cong. Rec. S9923 (daily ed. July 30, 1993).....	20
H.R. Rep. No. 104-22 (1995) .....	20
S. Rep. No. 91-617 (1969) .....	8

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

S. Kilman, <i>Tyson Alien-Smuggling Trial Promises to Prove a Landmark</i> , Wall St. J. (Feb. 3, 2003).....	18
C.J. Rehnquist, <i>Reforming RICO</i> , in <i>The RICO Racket</i> (G. McDowell ed., 1989) .....	17
U.S. Dep't of Justice, President's Corporate Fraud Task Force, Significant Criminal Cases & Charging Documents, at <a href="http://www.usdoj.gov/dag/cftf/cases.htm">http://www.usdoj.gov/dag/cftf/cases.htm</a> (visited Apr. 7, 2006).....	19
